Public Document Pack

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 15th January, 2020 at 7.00 pm

To:
VOTING MEMBERS

Clir B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Clir J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Clir Mrs. D.B. Bedford Clir P.1.C. Crerar Clir Mara Makunura
Clir R.M. Cooper Clir P.J. Cullum Clir P.F. Rust
Clir A.H. Crawford Clir C.P. Grattan Clir C.J. Stewart

NON-VOTING MEMBERS
Clir Marina Munro (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)
STANDING DEPUTIES

Clir Gaynor Austin
Clir Sophia Choudhary

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships, 01252 398827
marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk




AGENDA

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.
MINUTES - (Pages 3 - 12)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 4th December, 2019 (copy attached).
PLANNING APPLICATIONS — (Pages 13 - 106)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No.
PLN2001 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached).

Item Reference Address Recommendation
Number
1 18/00367/QUTPP Former Police Station, For information
Pinehurst Avenue,
Farnborough
2 19/00673/FULPP 2-4 Mount Pleasant For information

Road, Aldershot

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this
meeting:

Item Pages Reference Address Recommendation
Number
3 19-52  19/00517/FULPP Units 2A and 3, Refuse
Blackwater

Shopping Park, 12
Farnborough Gate,
Farnborough

4 53-70 19/00832/FULPP 39 Cargate Grant
Avenue, Aldershot

5 71-76 19/00839/RBCRG3 259 North Lane, Grant
Aldershot

6 77-83  19/00871/COUPP  The Rushmoor Grant
Community
Stadium,
Farnborough Town
Football Club,
Cherrywood Road,



Farnborough

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT - (Pages 107 - 108)

To receive an oral update from the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic
Housing on the current position with regard to the ESSO Pipeline Project.

APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT - (Pages 109 - 110)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No.
PLN2003 (copy attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the
Council’s website at
http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement



http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 1

Development Management Committee Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing
15th January 2020

Declarations of interest

Name: Clir

N.B. A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only.

Agenda | Planning Application Reason
Iltem No. | Application No. | Address

Page 1




This page is intentionally left blank



37.

38.

39.

AGENDA ITEM No. 2

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 4th December, 2019 at the Concorde Room, Council
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Clir B.A. Thomas (Chairman)

ClIr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr R.M. Cooper
ClIr A.H. Crawford
Clir P.J. Cullum
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr C.J. Stewart

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Clir P.I.C. Crerar, ClIr J.H. Marsh
and ClIr P.F. Rust.

Non-Voting Member

Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th November, 2019 were approved and signed
by the Chairman.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
RESOLVED: That
0] permission be given to the following applications, as set out in

Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein:

* 19/00599/FULIA (Farnborough International Exhibition and
Conference Centre, ETPS Road,
Farnborough);

19/00690/TPOPP (No. 105 Campbell Fields, Aldershot);

(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and

Page 3



40.

41.

Strategic Housing, where necessary in consultation with the
Chairman, in accordance with the Council’'s Scheme of Delegation,
more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of Economy,
Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. PLN1958, be noted; and

(i) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted
pending consideration at a future meeting:

18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue,
Farnborough);

19/00517/FULPP (Units 2A and 3, Blackwater Shopping Park, 12
Farnborough Gate, Farnborough);

(iv) the receipt of a petition in respect of the following application be noted:
19/00432/PINS (ESSO Fuel Pipeline);

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No.
PLN1958 in respect of this application was amended at the meeting

ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing gave an oral update on the
current position with regard to the application (our ref: 19/00432/PINS) submitted to
the Planning Inspectorate for a Development Consent Order in respect of a Major
Infrastructure Project to permit the renewal and partial realignment of an existing
Southampton to London fuel pipeline which crossed Rushmoor Borough.

The Committee was advised that the issues affecting Rushmoor had been well aired,
both by the Council and by residents. The Council had submitted initial comments
on the proposals and dialogue with ESSO was continuing, with particular emphasis
on the impact on Queen Elizabeth Park.

The Committee noted the update and asked the Head of Economy, Planning and
Strategic Housing to liaise with the Communications team to seek to facilitate
improved communications with residents on this project.

MEUDON HOUSE - PLANNING REF: 19/00337/FULPP

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s
Report No. PLN1961, which recommended that planning permission be granted on
the basis of a Section 106 legal agreement with Heads of Terms which differ from
those set out in a resolution relating to the same application dated 18th September,
2019. Members were reminded that in September 2019 they had resolved to grant
planning permission 19/00337/FULPP for the demolition of the existing building and
the erection of 205 open market dwellings in the form of one substantial 6 storey
apartment building (93 one-bedroom flats and 80 two-bedroom flats) and 32 three-
bedroom townhouses. This resolution was subject to conditions and a s106 legal
agreement which was to include an affordable housing re-test mechanism.

Page 4



42.

The Committee was advised that the applicants, Bellway Homes, had concerns
regarding the late stage review mechanism in respect of affordable housing and had
put forward three offers to the Council in lieu of this review. In considering these
options, input had been sought from the Council’'s Housing Strategy and Enabling
Manager, with the preferred option providing the certainty to deliver 20 units of
affordable housing, of which 14 would be affordable rented and would address an
immediate housing need in the Borough.

RESOLVED: That:

0] subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the
measures set out in (but not restricted to) the Heads of Terms of the
Agreement set out in Report No. PLN1961, the Head of Economy,
Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman, be
authorised to grant planning permission.

(i) in the event of failure to complete a satisfactory Section 106 planning
obligation by 4th February, 2020, the Head of Economy, Planning and
Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to
refuse planning permission on the grounds that the proposal fails to
make appropriate provision for affordable housing and open space,
nor mitigate its impact on the highway and the Thames Basin Heaths
Special Protection Area, contrary to the relevant policies of the
Council’'s Development Plan and associated supplementary planning
guidance.

ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - NO. 59
FIELD WAY, ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s
Report No. PLN1959 regarding unauthorised internal works carried out not in
accordance with planning permission 14/00585/FUL, dated 3rd September, 2014, for
the conversion of an existing garage to form a habitable room, erection of a single
storey front extension, first floor side extension and part two and single storey rear
extension.

The Committee was advised that the extension had been configured and was in use
as a separate dwelling and undertakings to remedy the breach of planning control
given by the owner in June 2015 in response to a Planning Contravention Notice had
not been honoured. In addition, the Committee noted that the occupiers had recently
attempted to deny access to Council Officers to carry out inspections of the property.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the decision by the Head of Economy,
Planning and Strategic Housing to instruct the Corporate Manager — Legal Services
to issue an Enforcement Notice in accordance with the Council’'s Scheme of
Delegation, more particularly specified in the Head of Economy, Planning and
Strategic Housing’s Report No. PLN1959.

Page 5



43.

APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

(1) New Appeals
Address

No. 91 Cranmore
Lane, Aldershot

No. 182 Lower
Farnham Road,
Aldershot

(2) Appeal Decisions
Application /
Enforcement Case
No.

18/00251/FULPP

19/00213/FULPP

18/00493/TPOPP

Description

Against the refusal of planning permission for the
erection of a single-storey side extension and alterations
to detached garage to form a store. It was noted that
this appeal would be dealt with by means of the written
procedure.

Against the refusal of planning permission for the
erection of a two-storey rear extension. It was noted
that this appeal would be dealt with by means of the
written procedure.

Description Decision

Against the Council’s refusal of planning Dismissed
permission for the demolition of existing
building and the erection of part 3, part 4
and part 5-storey building containing 23
flats (2 x studios, 13 x one bedroom and 8
X two bedroom) and two retail units, with
associated bin and cycle storage at Willow
House, No. 23 Grosvenor Road, Aldershot.

Against the Council’s refusal of planning Dismissed
permission for the demolition of existing

buildings and erection of a new building

part 3 and part 4 storey with a mix of 11

dwellings with associated parking, access,

cycle and bin provision at No. 206

Sycamore Road, Farnborough.

Against the Council’s refusal of consent to Dismissed
fell a preserved oak tree at the rear of Nos.
26 and 28 Randolph Drive, Farnborough

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report

No. PLN1960 be noted.

Page 6



The meeting closed at 7.50 pm.

CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No.

& Date Valid:

Proposal:

Applicant:

Conditions:

Development Management Committee
4th December 2019

Appendix “A”

19/00599/FULIA 20th August 2019

Erection
[...]
shmoor Local Plan (Adopted Feb 2019)

- Current government advice and guidance contained in circulars, ministerial
statements and the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG).

- Any other document specifically referred to in the report.

- Regional Spatial Strategy for the South East, policy NRM6: Thames Basin
Heaths Special Protection Area.

- The National Planning Policy Framework.

- Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013).

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee Report No. PLN2001
15th January 2020

Section A

Future items for Committee

Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only. It comprises applications that
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration
or are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the
Committee. The background papers for all the applications are the application details
contained in the Part 1 Planning Register.

Item | Reference Description and address

1 18/00367/OUTPP | Outline application for the erection of up to 174 units
across 8 storeys (plus a semi-underground car park) with
associated car parking, cycle parking, open space,
landscaping, lighting, drainage and associated
infrastructure, engineering and service operations (all
matters reserved)

Police Station Pinehurst Avenue Farnborough

The future of this application is under review by the
applicant. It may be superseded by a new proposal.

2 19/00673/FULPP | Relocation of existing boundary wall and erection of a two
storey extension

2-4 Mount Pleasant Road Aldershot

This application has only recently been received and
consultations and neighbour notifications are in progress.

Page 17



Section B

Petitions

There are no petitions to report.

Page 18



Development Management Committee Item 3

15th January 2020

Report No.PLN2001
Section C

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment. Any changes or necessary
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting.

Case Officer
Application No.
Date Valid

Expiry date of
consultations

Proposal

Address

Ward
Applicant
Agent

Recommendation

David Stevens
19/00517/FULPP
6th August 2019

5th December 2019

Refurbishment and amalgamation of existing Units 2A & 3
Blackwater Shopping Park, including removal of existing mezzanine
floors, revised car parking and servicing arrangements; relief from
Condition No.4 of planning permission 93/00016/FUL dated 10
January 1994 to allow use as a foodstore (Use Class Al) with new
mezzanine floor to provide ancillary office and staff welfare facilities,
ancillary storage and plant machinery areas; use of part of new
foodstore unit as self-contained mixed retail and café/restaurant use
(Use Classes A1/A3); loss of existing parking spaces to front of
proposed foodstore to provide new paved area with trolley storage
bays and cycle parking; installation of new customer entrances to
new units; widening of site vehicular access to Farnborough Gate
road to provide twin exit lanes; and associated works

Units 2A and 3 Blackwater Shopping Park 12 Farnborough
Gate Farnborough

Empress
Lothbury Property Trust Company Ltd
Quod

REFUSE

Description & Relevant Planning History

The site is located within the Blackwater Shopping Park, formerly known as Farnborough
Gate. The Shopping Park comprises a complex of retail outlets in a terraced L-shaped
configuration. There are also two detached buildings, a McDonalds restaurant/drive-through
takeaway (Unit 1) and a Costa coffee shop (Unit 1A), on either side of the entrance road. The
sole vehicular access for customers and servicing is from the dual carriageway Farnborough-
Frimley link-road to the north, whi
[...]
g. The proposed

Page 21



unit comprised two floors with 697 sgqm being provided at ground floor, with a further 465 sqm
at mezzanine level. The identified occupier was Hobbycraft. It was also proposed to
reconfigure the central customer car park to improve circulation, in so doing, seeking to
reverse some of the changes approved and implemented in 2011.

An appeal was subsequently lodged against the refusal of planning permission, which was
dealt with by way of a Hearing. In February 2014 the Development Control Committee
resolved not to defend the car parking reason for refusal following the receipt of additional
survey and assessment data regarding parking provision. A Unilateral Undertaking was
submitted at the Hearing to secure a transport contribution to address the third reason for
refusal. However, the Inspector did not agree with the applicant’'s case that Hobbycraft's
specific business model could side-step the sequential test. She found that the appellants
analysis was focused specifically on the requirements of Hobbycraft and did not acknowledge
that planning permission ran with the land. Accordingly, the Inspector was of the view that the
sequential test had little prospect of success under these circumstances. In dismissing the
appeal, the Inspector acknowledged that whilst there may be no sequentially preferable site
acceptable to Hobbycraft there is no reasonable condition that could guarantee that this
company would occupy the proposed new unit in perpetuity. The evidence indicated that there
were at least two edge of Farnborough Town Centre sites that could have accommodated a
use of this type and the appellants had not properly considered them. The failure to satisfy the
sequential test and the harm that would ensue was considered sufficient to outweigh any other
advantages that might be attributed to the appeal proposal.

In January 2018 planning permission (17/00866/FULPP) was granted for the erection of a new
retail unit having a gross intern
[...]
er the visual
character and appearance of the area overall. Indeed, having regard to the un-remarkable
existing bungalow, it is considered that the current proposals would enhance the character
and appearance of the Conservation Area. As such, the proposals are acceptable having
regard to statutory requirements and the requirements of New Local Plan Policies HE1, HE3
and DEL1.

3. Impact on Trees —

The Council’s Arboricultural Officer is satisfied that the existing trees within the site would be
adequately protected from harm during the construction period and, as such, raises no
objections subject to the imposition of conditions requiring the proposed tree protection
measures be implemented in full and retained for the duration of the construction period of
the proposed development. The fact that the proposed development is principally contained
within the footprint of the existing bungalow assists in this respect.

4. Impact on Neighbours —

It is considered that it is the directly adjoining residential properties at No.37 Cargate Avenue
and ‘Abercarne House’ Church Lane West that are impacted by the proposed development
and, as such, require specific consideration of whether or not those impacts are sufficient to
justify the refusal of planning permission. Although there are other nearby residential
properties, none are considered to be impacted to such an extent that material and undue
planning harm would arise. The impacts upon the immediately adjoining neighbouring
properties are considered in the following paragraphs:-

Abercarne House : is a detached 2-storey house facing Church Lane West. The main impact
of the proposed development would be on the west side of this neighbouring property. Here,
there is a small private patio area (comprising part of the garden area of this neighbour) and
a conservatory. There are also windows directly facing the application site that principally
include those to a bedroom and the kitchen. The shared boundary fencing between
[...]
formation, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment. Any changes or necessary
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting.

Case Officer Chris Jones
Application No. 19/00871/COUPP
Date Valid 16th December 2019
Expiry date of 9th January 2020

consultations

Proposal Use of land for siting of one storage container to provide storage
facility for community cycling club

Address The Rushmoor Community Stadium Farnborough Town
Football Club Cherrywood Road Farnborough

Ward Cherrywood

Applicant Mrs Mara Makunura

Agent

Recommendation GRANT
Description

The application site is located within the enclosed area of the Rushmoor Community Stadium
and is an area of approximately 30m by 30m situated at the south-east corner of the playing
pitch between the south and east stands. It is separated from the adjoining car park and
allotment entrance by metal fencing.

The proposal is to site a metal storage container on the land to provide facilities for the
Bechkwin Community Cycling Club. The container would be a standard shipping container
measuring 2.4m in width, 6.0m in length and 2.6m in height. It would be used for the storage
of bicycles, trikes and other cycling equipment for the use of the club's members.

This application is being referred to the Development Management Committee because the
applicantis Cllr Mara Makanura, who is the founder of the Bechkwin Community Cycling Club.

Consultee Responses

RBC Property Services No Objection.

Page 77



Neighbours notified

In addition to posting a site notice and press advertisement, 5 individual letters of notification
were sent to properties in Peach Tree Close.

Neighbour comments
None received at time of writing, an update will be 
[...]
ght (m) 2.39
Door Width (m) 2.34
Door Height (m) 2.28

Floor Type 28mm Marine Ply

& PRODUCT DOWNLOADS

PS8 Product Profile (PDF 615kb)
IS Layout Drawing (QF639) (PDF 110kb)

¢ PDF documents you will need the free Adobe

stalled on your device. If you do not have the

Page 83




This page is intentionally left blank



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only. They relate to
applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been
determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where
necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on
this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791)

Application No

Applicant:
Decision:

Decision Date:

Proposal:

Address

Application No

Applicant:

Decision:

Decision Date:

Proposal:

Address

in advance of the Committee meeting.

18/00476/CONDPP Ward: Wellington

Mr Jack Johnson
Permission Granted

28 November 2019

Submission of details pursuant to condition 4 (boundary treatment) and 6
(sound reduction) of part reserved matters 16/00757/REMPP dated 7th
March 2017 (Corunna B1 & B2).

Zone B - Corunna Aldershot Urban Extension Alisons Road
Aldershot Hampshire

18/00891/LBCPP Ward: Wellington

Mr David Gubby
Permission Granted

06 December 2019

Replacement of failed roof coverings to match existing and repair of 8 no.
timber dormer windows to main roof

Royal Garrison Church Of All Saints Farnborough Road Aldershot
Hampshire GU11 1QA

Page 85



Application No

Applicant:

Decision:

Decision Date:

Proposal:

Address

19/00344/FULPP Ward: Empress

Mr Mike Robertson
Permission Granted

06 December 2019

Erection of 12 x 8 metre tubular floodlighting columns with 12 no. Hulux
LED lights around the perimeter of the netball courts, to be operational
between hour
[...]


Retention of a single storey rear extension (retrospective planning
application)

126 Queens Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6JY

19/00851/FUL Ward: Rowhill

Mr Chapman
Permission Granted

24 December 2019

Formation of two pitched roofed dormer windows and one roof light within
the front facing roof slope

89 Alexandra Road Aldershot Hampshire GU11 1QW

Page 104



Application No

Applicant:
Decision:
Decision Date:

Proposal:

Address

19/00860/FUL Ward: Cove And Southwood

Mrs Drake
Permission Granted

24 December 2019

Erection of conservatory

4 Hunter Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 OAU

Application No

Applicant:
Decision:

Decision Date:

Proposal:

Address

19/00879/HCC Ward: Fernhill

Hampshire County Highways
No Objection
06 December 2019

Consultation from Hampshire Highways in respect of an application for
the Proposed Extinguishment of Highway Rights under Section 116 of
the Highways Act 1980 on land in the western corner of the property

1 Cold Harbour Lane Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9AH

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 4

Development Management Committee Planning Report No. PLN2002
15t January 2020

Esso Pipeline Project

1. Introduction

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing will give a verbal update on
the current position with regard to the application (Our Ref.19/00432/PINS) submitted
to the Planning Inspectorate for a Development Consent Order in respect of a Major
Infrastructure Project to permit the renewal and partial realignment of an existing
Southampton to London fuel pipeline which crosses Rushmoor Borough.

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 5

Development Management Committee Planning Report No. PLN2003
15th January 2020

11

Appeals Progress Report

Appeal decisions
182 Lower Farnham Road, Aldershot, Hants

In April 2019 planning permission was refused (19/00167/FULPP) for: Erection
of a two-storey rear extension on the following grounds:

1 By virtue of its mass and bulk would cause unacceptable harm to the
living conditions of the occupiers of 184 Lower Farnham Road giving rise
to an oppressive and unneighbourly form of development and as such
conflicts with policy DE1(Design in the Built Environment) of the
Rushmoor Local Plan (Adopted 21 February 2019

The Inspector considered the main issues are the effects of the proposed
development on:

a) effect on the living conditions of the occupiers of 184 Lower Farnham Road
in terms of overbearing effect.

Due to the layout of both the appeal site and that of neighbour 184 Lower
Farnham Road, the Inspector considered that the two-storey extension would
have an overbearing impact and make the area between the two dwellings very
enclosed and would affect light into the ground floor windows of the neighbour’s

property.

The Inspector concluded that the two-storey rear extension would be harmful
to the living conditions of occupiers of 184 Lower Farnham Road and as such
would be contrary to Policy DE1 of the Rushmoor Local Plan 2014 -2032 which
requires new development not to cause harm to existing and/or adjacent users
by reason of outlook.

DECISION : APPEAL DISMISSED

1.1 Recommendation
1.2 Itis recommended that the report be NOTED.
Tim Mills

Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Declarations of interest
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 3 - Units 2A and 3, Blackwater Shopping Park, 12 Farnborough Gate, Farnborough - 19/00517/FULPP
	Section C - Item 4 - 39 Cargate Avenue, Aldershot - 19/00832/FULPP
	Section C - Item 5 - 259 North Lane, Aldershot - 19/00839/RBCRG3
	Section C - Item 6 - The Rushmoor Community Stadium, Farnborough Town Football Club, Cherrywood Road, Farnborough - 19/00871/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delega

Minutes of the meeting


-28-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th January, 2020 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)

Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr C.P. Grattan

Cllr P.F. Rust
Cllr C.J. Stewart

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.H. Crawford and Cllr Mara 
Makunura.

Cllr Gaynor Austin attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.

Non-Voting Member

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and 
Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

45. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th December, 2019 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman.

46. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) permission be given to the following applications, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein:



-29-

19/00832/FULPP (No. 39 Cargate Avenue, Aldershot);

19/00839/RBCRG3 (No. 259 North Lane, Aldershot);

19/00871/COUPP (The Rushmoor Community Stadium, Farnborough 
Town Football Club, Cherrywood Road, 
Farnborough)

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN2001, be noted; and

(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough);

19/00673/FULPP (Nos. 2-4 Mount Pleasant Road, Aldershot);

47. ITEM WITHDRAWN

The Committee noted that the following planning application had been withdrawn:

Application No. Address

19/00517/FULPP Units 2A and 3, Blackwater Shopping Park, 12 Farnborough 
Gate, Farnborough

48. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the Committee and was duly considered before a 
decision was reached.

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application

19/00832/FULPP No. 39 Cargate 
Avenue, 
Aldershot

Mr. A. Macdonald Against

49. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing gave an oral update on the 
current position with regard to the application (our ref: 19/00432/PINS) submitted to 
the Planning Inspectorate for a Development Consent Order in respect of a Major 



-30-

Infrastructure Project to permit the renewal and partial realignment of an existing 
Southampton to London fuel pipeline which crossed Rushmoor Borough.

The Committee was advised that a meeting with ESSO had been held earlier that 
day which had been constructive, albeit that progress was slow.

The Committee noted that further consultation dates had been arranged by the 
Planning Inspectorate at the end of February, 2020.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

50. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN2003 concerning the following appeal decision:

Application /
Enforcement Case 
No.

Description Decision

19/00167/FULLPP Against the refusal of planning permission for 
the erection of a two-storey rear extension at 
No. 182 Lower Farnham Road, Aldershot.

Dismissed

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. PLN2003 be noted.

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm.

 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

------------


